

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

RAMIRO VILLALOBOS,

Appellant,
Defendant and ~~Petitioner.~~

No. S176574

Court of Appeal
No. F056729

Tulare County
Trial Court No.
VCF189886A

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Following Affirmance of Imposition of Restitution Fine
by the Fifth District of the Court of Appeal
State of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR - 8 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Grace Lidia Suarez
Attorney at Law
SBN 67736

508 Liberty Street
San Francisco CA 94114
888-825-8748 (voice and fax)
gracels@electric-law.com

Attorney for Appellant/Petitioner
Appointed by the Supreme Court
of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
TRIAL COURTS MUST BE DIRECTED TO INFORM DEFENDANTS REGARDING RESTITUTION FINES IF THEY ARE NOT MENTIONED IN THE PLEA AGREEMENT	1
A. Respondent's Attempt to Distinguish Walker Further Confuses the Law and will Result in Even More Litigation	1
C. Respondent's Argument that the Fines Do Not Significantly Increase the Punishment Introduces Another Level of Complexity Into the Equation Which Will Add to Litigation.....	5
B. The Other Cases Cited by Respondent are Irrelevant	6
D. It is Time to Establish a Bright-Line Rule and End the Confusion Over Restitution Fines	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	10
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Moser (1993) 6 Cal.4th 342	6
People v. Crandell (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1301	3-6, 8
People v. Dickerson (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1374.....	7-8
People v. Mancheno (1982) 32 Cal.3d 855.....	2
People v. McClellan (1993) 6 Cal.4th 367.....	7
People v. Soria (2010) 48 Cal.4th 58	7
People v. Walker (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1013.....	1-3
Santobello v. New York (1971) 404 U.S. 257.....	2
